

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, an
individual, and REPRESENTATIVE RONNY
JACKSON, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PARAMOUNT GLOBAL, d/b/a
PARAMOUNT, a Delaware corporation, CBS
BROADCASTING INC., a New York
corporation, and CBS INTERACTIVE INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00236-Z

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF PERSONAL
JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Parties 2

 II. The Interview 3

 III. The Amended Complaint..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Amended Complaint Fails To Plead Personal Jurisdiction. 7

 a. CBS Broadcasting Inc. and CBS Interactive Inc. 9

 b. Paramount Global 14

 II. This Case Should Be Dismissed On Grounds Of Improper Venue 15

 III. In The Alternative, This Case Should Be Transferred To The Southern District Of New York Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ADT, LLC v. Cap. Connect, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7352199 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2015).....	12
<i>AllChem Performance Prods, Inc. v. Aqualine Warehouse, LLC</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 779 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	12
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	20
<i>Baird v. Shagdarsuren</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 284 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	11
<i>Bavikatte v. Polar Latitudes, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 8489997 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2015)	7
<i>Blake Marine Grp., LLC v. Frenkel & Co.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	9
<i>Bulkley & Assocs., LLC v. Dep’t of Indus. Rels., Div. of Occupational Safety & Health of the State of Cal.</i> , 1 F.4th 346 (5th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Butowsky v. Gottlieb</i> , 2020 WL 5757223 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2020).....	10
<i>Child.’s Health Def. v. WP Co.</i> , 2023 WL 3940446 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2023) (Kacsmaryk, J.).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Clemons v. WPRJ, LLC</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 885 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	7
<i>Coleman v. Brozen</i> , 2020 WL 2200220 (E.D. Tex. May 6, 2020).....	23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7, 8

Dalton v. R&W Marine Inc.,
897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990)15

Diece-Lisa Indus., Inc. v. Disney Enters., Inc.,
943 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2019)15

DTEX, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.,
508 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....21, 22

Ecigrusa LLC v. Silver State Trading LLC,
2022 WL 1321573 (N.D. Tex. May 3, 2022)12

English v. Danone N. Am. Pub. Benefit Corp.,
678 F. Supp. 3d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....23

ExpressJet Airlines, Inc. v. RBC Cap. Mkts. Corp.,
2009 WL 2244468 (S.D. Tex. July 27, 2009).....23

First Metro. Church of Hous. v. Genesis Grp.,
616 F. App’x 148 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)1, 8, 11

Francesca’s Collections, Inc. v. Medina,
2011 WL 3925062 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2011)18

Freudensprung v. Offshore Tech. Servs., Inc.,
379 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2004)6, 15

Hargrave v. Fibreboard Corp.,
710 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1983)8

Herman v. Cataphora, Inc.,
730 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)13

Immanuel v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
2022 WL 1748252 (E.D. Tex. May 31, 2022).....10, 14, 18

In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
257 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....23

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....11, 20, 21

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)21, 22

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....7

Iwasaki v. P&G Rare Violins, Inc.,
2025 WL 36164 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2025)12

Jerger v. D&M Leasing Dall.,
2020 WL 4335733 (E.D. Tex. July 28, 2020)17

Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.,
21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021) *passim*

Kinsey v. N.Y. Times Co.,
991 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2021).....23

Kuykendall v. Amazon Studios LLC,
2022 WL 19337992 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022).....10, 11

Lalla v. G&H Towing Co.,
2019 WL 11626516 (W.D. Tex. July 26, 2019)16

Miller v. Kevin Gros Marine, Inc.,
2006 WL 1061919 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2006)20

Mink v. AAAA Dev. L.L.C.,
190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)11

Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter,
768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014)7

Munro v. Lucy Activewear, Inc.,
2016 WL 4257750 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2016)18

Nunes v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
582 F. Supp. 3d 387 (E.D. Tex. 2022)..... *passim*

Nuttall v. Juarez,
984 F. Supp. 2d 637 (N.D. Tex. 2013) (Lynn, J.).....18

Pace v. Cirrus Design Corp.,
93 F.4th 879 (5th Cir. 2024)12

Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....6

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....20

Pontchartrain Mortg. Corp. v. Mortg. Asset Rsch. Inst., Inc.,
2004 WL 137590 (E.D. La. Jan. 20, 2004).....11

PPG Indus. v. JMB/Hous. Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship,
 146 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. 2004).....13

Primoris T&D Servs., LLC v. MasTec, Inc.,
 2023 WL 3400525 (N.D. Tex. May 11, 2023) (Pittman, J.).....16

Qualls v. Prewett Enters., Inc.,
 594 F. Supp. 3d 813 (S.D. Tex. 2022)21, 23

Quick Techs., Inc. v. Sage Grp. PLC,
 313 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 124 S. Ct. 66 (2003).....6

Revell v. Lidov,
 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)11, 12, 13

Russo v. Barnard,
 2021 WL 5567380 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021)16

Sanders v. Polaris Indus., Inc.,
 2021 WL 7448731 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2021).....17

Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.,
 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)7

Shambaugh & Son, L.P. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,
 91 F.4th 364 (5th Cir. 2024)10

Singletary v. B.R.X., Inc.,
 828 F.2d 1135 (5th Cir. 1987)11

Trump v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
 2023 WL 5000572 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2023).....19, 20

Utah v. Walsh,
 2023 WL 2663256 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2023) (Kacsmatyk, J.).....22

Walden v. Fiore,
 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....9, 14

Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.,
 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992)9

Wilson v. Belin,
 20 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1994)6

Wyatt v. Kaplan,
 686 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1982)6, 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....2, 16, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....1, 19, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....1, 19
Lanham Act.....5, 12, 13
Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act *passim*

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 *passim*

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2023 Tables - Median Time From Filing to Disposition of Civil Cases by Action Taken, <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023-tables>.....24

Defendants Paramount Global (“Paramount”), CBS Broadcasting Inc. (“CBS”), and CBS Interactive Inc. (“CBS Interactive”) (together, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this motion to dismiss pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) and (b)(3) and 28 U.S.C. § 1406 or, in the alternative, to transfer to the Southern District of New York pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404 or § 1406.
